which are held in a fiduciary capacity, are not included in these financial statements. At the
reporting date, there were assets under management amounting to approximately $13,543,802
(2021: $12,647,569).

32. Dividends

 2022 2021

First interim dividend -   221,860
Second interim dividend -   201,417
Third interim dividend -   302,035
Fourth interim dividend   -   274,323

   -   999,635

Page 65

SCOTIA JAMAICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

33.  Prior year adjustment

Based on the company’s review of the tax treatment applicable to premiums and discounts
on the investment portfolio, it was determined that these amounts constitute timing
differences based on the requirements of IAS 12 Income Taxes. This has been accounted
for by reflecting the associated deferred tax asset on the balance sheet and income tax
expense line items for prior periods.

The following table summarizes the impact on the company’s financial statements:

(i) Statement of financial position

  December 31, 2021
 As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

Deferred tax assets 72,066 183,962 256,028
Others 59,122,546   -   59,122,546

Total assets 59,194,612 183,962 59,378,574

Total liabilities 46,114,415   -   46,114,415

Others (   791,949)   -   (   791,949)
Unappropriated profits   13,872,146 183,962   14,056,108
Total equity 13,080,197 183,962   13,264,158

Total liabilities and equity   59,194,612   183,962 59,378,574

  January 1, 2021
 As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

Total assets   59,196,589   -   59,196,589

Deferred tax liabilities   406,489 (108,270)   298,219
Other   45,488,031   -   45,488,031

Total liabilities   45,894,520 (108,270)   45,786,250

Others 724,761   -   724,761
Unappropriated profits   12,577,308 108,270   12,685,578
Total equity   13,302,069 108,270   13,410,339

Total liabilities and equity   59,196,589 108,270   59,196,589

Page 66

SCOTIA JAMAICA LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements
December 31, 2022
(expressed in thousands of Jamaican dollars unless otherwise stated)

33.  Prior year adjustment (continued)

Based on the company’s review of the tax treatment applicable to premiums and discounts
on the investment portfolio, it was determined that these amounts constitute timing
differences based on the requirements of IAS 12 Income Taxes. This has been accounted
for by reflecting the associated deferred tax asset on the balance sheet and income tax
expense line items for prior periods.

The following table summarizes the impact on the company’s financial statements:

(ii) Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive Income

  December 31, 2021
 As previously

  reported Adjustments As restated

Net profit before tax 3,082,819   -   3,082,819
Income taxes (   788,346) 75,692 (   712,654)
Net profit after tax   2,294,473   75,692   2,370,165

Total comprehensive income   777,763   75,692   853,455